A by-law to amend Licensing Administrative Penalty By-law 0135-2014, as amended

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 11 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, ("Municipal Act, 2001") authorize The Corporation of the City of Mississauga (the "City") to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City enacted Licensing Administrative Penalty By-law 0135-2014, as amended, to designate the City's licensing by-laws, or portions of those by-laws, to be applicable to the administrative penalty system established through said By-law;

AND WHEREAS Council desires to effect a housekeeping amendment to Licensing Administrative Penalty By-law 0135-2014, as amended, in order to reflect changes to references in the Municipal Act, 2001;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga, ENACTS as follows:

1. That the second recital in Licensing Administrative Penalty By-law 0135-2014, as amended, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

AND WHEREAS section 434.1 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* provides that a municipality may require a person, subject to such conditions as the municipality considers appropriate, to pay an administrative penalty if the municipality is satisfied that the person has failed to comply with a by-law of the municipality passed under the Act;

ENACTED and PASSED this 26th day of February, 2025.

| Approved by Legal Services City Solicitor City of Mississauga | MAYOR |
|---|-------|
| Rughm 2/1) | CLERK |
| Nupur Kotecha | |
| Date: February 20, 2025 | |
| File: LA.25-25.47 | |